
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1360 

ANSWERED ON 9TH FEBRUARY, 2023 

  

COMPENSATION FOR LAND ACQUISITION 

  

1360. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state:  

(a) whether the compensation has not been paid to the people whose 

land has been acquired for the construction of NH-2 (old road), NH-19 

and Aurangabad Gaya (Amas border) to Jharkhand border (Bhalua) 

sections; 

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the time by which the said amount 

is likely to be paid; 

(c) whether Bodh Gaya under Gaya Parliamentary Constituency in Bihar 

is likely to be connected with the proposed five link roads and if so, 

the details thereof; and 

(d) the time by which the construction work of NH-2 and NH-19 is likely 

to be completed?  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)  

(a) & (b)  Details of compensation amount paid to the people whose land 

has been acquired for the construction of NH 2 (old road), NH 19 and 

Aurangabad Gaya (Amas Border) to Jharkhand Border (Bhalua) sections 

are annexed. 

(c) There is no such five link roads proposal.  

(d) Details of targeted date of completion of construction work on NH-

2 and NH-19 in the States of Bihar and Jharkhand are annexed.  

  



 ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1360 FOR ANSWER ON 09TH FEBRUARY, 2023 

ASKED BY SHRI VIJAY KUMAR REGARDING ‘COMPENSATION FOR LAND 

ACQUISITION’  

A: Details of compensation amount paid to the people whose land has been 

acquired for the construction of NH 2 (old road), NH 19 and Aurangabad 

Gaya (Amas Border) to Jharkhand Border (Bhalua) sections: 

State(s) Details / Status 

  

Bihar and 

Jharkhand  

Pkg. of NH -2 

(New NH-19) 

Amount 

Approved 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Amount 

disbursed by 

CALA (Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Remarks 

Aurangabad to 

Bihar 

Jharkhand 

Border 

205.79  185.63 Balance amount to 

be disbursed by 

28.02.2023 

Chordaha 

Gorhar Section 

303.21 287.75 Balance amount to 

be disbursed by 

28.02.2023 

Gorhar to 

Khairatunda 

8.59 8.59 - 

645.14 640.04 Balance amount to 

be disbursed by 

31.03.2023. 

Khairatunda to 

Barwa Adda 

34.41 34.41 - 

228.60 228.60 - 

  

  

B: Targeted date of completion of construction work on NH-2 and NH-19 in 

the States of Bihar and Jharkhand: 

Sl. 

No. 

State  Project Targeted date 

of completion 

1 Bihar Six laning of Varanasi – Aurangabad 

Section of NH-2 from Km 786.000 to 

Km 978.400 in the State of UP/Bihar 

on Design, Build, Finance, Operate 

and Transfer (The ‘DBFOT’) Toll 

Basis under NHDP Phase-V- 

  

  

November, 

2023 

2 Bihar Six laning of Aurangabad to Bihar 

Jharkhand Border section of NH-02 

  

March, 2025 



from Km. 180.00 to 209.827 (PKG-I) 

Section of NH-2 in the state of Bihar 

on EPC mode. 

3 Bihar Six laning of Aurangabad to Bihar 

Jharkhand Border section of NH-02 

from Km. 209.827 to 249.525 (PKG-

II) Section of NH-2 in the state of 

Bihar on EPC mode. 

  

March, 2024 

4 Jharkhand Chordaha (Bihar/Jharkhand Border 

to Gorhar section) package of NH 2 

(New NH 19) 

March, 2024 

5 Jharkhand Gorhar to Khairatunda section, 

package of NH 2 (New NH 19) 

Completed 

6 Jharkhand Khairatunda to Barwa Adda section, 

package of NH 2 (New NH 19) 

Completed 

  

***** 

  

 


